## Proposition 28: Arts and Music in Schools Funding Annual Report Fiscal Year 2023-24

Name: Nevada City School of the Arts

**CDS Code:** 29-10298-0114330 **Allocation Year:** 2023-24

1. Narrative description of the Prop 28 arts education programs funded (2500 character limit). In November, Proposition 28: The Arts and Music in Schools Funding Guarantee and Accountability Act was successfully passed by California voters. This measure mandates the establishment of ongoing support for arts instruction in schools starting from the academic year 2023-2024.

In this decision-making process, school leaders collaborated with teachers, families, and students, to ensure that the choices made best serve the unique needs of their local school community. Since NCSA does not receive additional funding from the state to support our Arts & Music program, we utilize Prop 28 funding to continue to provide a full time music teacher to support TK-4th grade whole music classes.

2. Number of full-time equivalent teachers (certificated) providing arts education programs with AMS funds.

One Full Time Music Teacher

**3. Number of full-time equivalent personnel (classified) providing arts education programs with AMS funds.** We do not receive enough funding from Prop 28 to pay for the following expenses:

One Full Time Art Teacher

**4. Number of full-time equivalent teaching aides providing arts education programs with AMS funds.** We do not receive enough funding from Prop 28 to pay for the following expenses so we utilize our general fund or fundraising revenue:

One Art Aide - One Music Aide

Four Part Time Assistant Teachers provided music electives to 5th-8th Grade students Two Part Time Assistant Teachers provided art electives to 6th-8th Grade students

5. Number of students served with AMS funds.

288 (TK-4th Grade whole class music)

6. Number of school sites providing arts education programs with AMS funds.

One - Nevada City School of the Arts

Date of Approval by Governing Board/Body

Plan approval: 5/28/2024

Annual Report Approval: 9/12/2024

**Annual Report Data URL**